

Before the Oil Conservation Division Examiner Hearing June 1, 2023 Additional Notice Exhibits

Case No. 23496

## STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY 3, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NOS. 23496** 

## SELF-AFFIRMED DECLARATION OF DEANA M. BENNETT

Deana M. Bennett, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC, the Applicant herein, declares as follows:

- The above-referenced Application was provided under notice letter, dated May 4, 2023, 1) and attached hereto, as Exhibit A.
- Exhibit B is the mailing list, which show the notice letters were delivered to the USPS for 2) mailing on May 4, 2023.
- Exhibit C is the certified mailing tracking information, which is automatically complied 3) by CertifiedPro, the software Modrall uses to track the mailings. This spreadsheet shows the names and addresses of the parties to whom notice was sent and the status of the mailing.
- 4) Exhibit D is the Affidavit of Publication from the Hobbs News-Sun, confirming that notice of the June 1, 2023 hearing was published on May 9, 2023.
- 5) I attest under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: May 30, 2023

OCD Hearing Exhibits 6 No. 23496





May 4, 2023

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Deana M. Bennett 505.848.1834 dmb@modrall.com

Re: APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY 3, LLC

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

**CASE NO. 23496** 

TO: AFFECTED PARTIES

This letter is to advise you that Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC ("Franklin Mountain Energy 3") has filed the enclosed application.

In Case No. 23496, Franklin Mountain Energy 3 seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a 320-acre, more or less, Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit comprising the E/2W/2 of Sections 27 and 34, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Norte State Com 702H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well is expected to be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said area is located approximately 18 miles west of Hobbs, New Mexico.

The hearing has been continued and will be conducted remotely on June 1, 2023 beginning at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the docket for the hearing date: <a href="https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/">https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/</a>. This hearing is subject to continuance by the Division to a subsequent docket date.

As a party who may be affected by this application, we are notifying you of your right to appear at the hearing and participate in this case, including the right to present evidence either in support of or in opposition to the application. Failure to appear at the hearing may preclude you from any involvement in this case at a later date.

Modrail Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.

500 Fourth Street NW Sulte 1000 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

PO Box 2168 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168

Tel: 505.848.1800



Page 2

You are further notified that if you desire to appear in this case, then you are requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing before the Division or the Commission, but in no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing date, with a copy delivered to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Deana M. Bennett

Attorney for Applicant

Received by OCD: 4/4/2023 2:23:42 PM

Page 1 of 3

### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY 3, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 23496

#### APPLICATION

Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC ("Franklin"), OGRID Number 331595, through its undersigned attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division ("Division") pursuant to the provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a 320-acre, more or less, Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit comprising the E/2W/2 of Sections 27 and 34, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. In support of this application, Franklin states as follows:

- 1. Franklin has an interest in the subject lands and has a right to drill and operate a well thereon.
- 2. Franklin seeks to dedicate the E/2W/2 of Sections 27 and 34, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico to form a standard 320-acre, more or less, Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit.
- 3. Franklin plans to drill the **Norte State Com 702H** well to a depth sufficient to test the Wolfcmap formation. The well will be horizontally drilled, and the producing area for the well is expected to be orthodox.
- 4. Franklin sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all interest owners in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate in the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.

Released to Imaging: 4/4/2023 2:52:54 PM

5. The pooling of all interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Franklin requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on May 4, 2023 and after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division enter its order:

- Pooling all uncommitted interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a A. horizontal spacing unit within the E/2W/2 of Sections 27 and 34, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico;
  - B. Designating Franklin as operator of this unit and the wells to be drilled thereon;
- Authorizing Franklin to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing the C. well:
- D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure; and
- Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the well in E. the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well.

Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.

By:/s/ Deana M. Bennett

Attorneys for Applicant

Earl E. DeBrine, Jr. Deana M. Bennett Post Office Box 2168 500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168 Telephone: 505.848.1800

Received by OCD: 4/4/2023 2:23:12 PM

Page 3 of 3

CASE NO. 23496: Application of Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC for Approval of Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a 320-acre, more or less, Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit comprising the E/2W/2 of Sections 27 and 34, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Norte State Com 702H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well is expected to be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said area is located approximately 18 miles west of Hobbs, New Mexico.

Released to Imaging: 5/30/2023 2:24:42 PM

Karlene Schuman Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A. 500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000 Albuquerque NM 87102			PS Form 3 Type of Mailing: CER 05/04/202	Firm Mailing Book ID: 245720				
Line	USPS Article Number	Name, Street, City, State, Zip		Postage	Service Fee	RR Fee	Rest.Del.Fee	Reference Contents
1	9314 8699 0430 0107 6343 24	Asher Enterprises Ltd. Co. 3904 Maggies Meadow Denton TX 76210		\$1.50	\$4.15	\$2.10	\$0.00	10154.0001Norte Notice
2	9314 8699 0430 0107 6343 31	Sharp Image Energy, Inc. PO Box 1888 Big Spring TX 79721		\$1.50	\$4.15	\$2.10	\$0.00	10154.0001Norte Notice
		Dig Spring IA 19121						

**List Number of Pieces** Listed by Sender

**Total Number of Pieces** Received at Post Office

Postmaster: Name of receiving employee Dated:

2



Received by OCD: 5/30/2023 2:23:24 PM

	Transaction Report Details - CertifiedPro.net Firm Mail Book ID= 245720 Generated: 5/26/2023 10:29:42 AM									
USPS Article Number	Date Created	Reference Number	Name 1	City	State	Zip	Mailing Status	Service Options	Batch ID	Mall Delivery Date
9314869904300107634331	2023-05-04 2:19 PM	10154.0001Norte	Sharp Image Energy, Inc.	Big Spring	TX	79721	Delivered	Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail		2023-05-16 11:07 AM
9314869904300107634324	2023-05-04 2:19 PM	10154.0001Norte	Asher Enterprises Ltd. Co.	Denton	TX	76210	Delivered	Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail	257947	2023-05-08 4:21 PM





May 9, 2023

**Dear Covius Document Services:** 

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number: 9314 8699 0430 0107 6343 24.

Item Details

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual

Status Date / Time: May 8, 2023, 04:21 p.m.
Location: DENTON, TX 76210

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®
Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Recipient Name: Asher Enterprises Ltd Co

Shipment Details

Weight: 2.0oz

Destination Delivery Address

Street Address: 3904 MAGGIES MEADOW
City, State ZIP Code: DENTON, TX 76210-3235

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient:

Address of Recipient:

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely, United States Postal Service® 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Information in this section provided by Covius Document Services, LLC.

Reference Number: 10154.0001Norte

9



May 17, 2023

**Dear Covius Document Services:** 

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number: 9314 8699 0430 0107 6343 31.

Item Details

Status:

Delivered, Individual Picked Up at Post Office

Status Date / Time:

May 16, 2023, 11:07 a.m.

Location:

BIG SPRING, TX 79720

Postal Product: Extra Services:

First-Class Mail®

Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

**Recipient Name:** 

Sharp Image Energy Inc

Shipment Details

Weight:

2.0oz

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient:

M En

Address of Recipient:

0006

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely, United States Postal Service® 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Information in this section provided by Covius Document Services, LLC.

Reference Number: 10154.0001Norte

# Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF LEA

I, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs News-Sun, a newspaper published at Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that the clipping attached hereto was published in the regular and entire issue of said newspaper, and not a supplement thereof for a period of 1 issue(s).

> Beginning with the issue dated May 09, 2023 and ending with the issue dated May 09, 2023.

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 9th day of May 2023.

Business Manager

My commission expires

January 29, 2027

(Seal) STATE OF NEW MEXICO **NOTARY PUBLIC** GUSSIE RUTH BLACK COMMISSION # 1087528 COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/29/2027

This newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 1937 and payment of fees for said

LEGAL NOTICE May 9, 2023

CASE NO. 23496: Notice to all affected parties, as well as heirs and devisees of: Asher Enterprises Ltd. Co.: Sharp image Energy, Inc., of Application of Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC for Approval of Compulsory Pooling. Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico through its Oil Censervation Division hereby gives notice that the Division will application. Information about accessing the electronic hearing is posted at "OCD NOTICES" at <a href="https://www.emnrcd.nm.gov/cod/hearing-info/">https://www.emnrcd.nm.gov/cod/hearing-info/</a>. This hearing is subject to continuance by the Division to a subsequent docket date. Applicant seeks an order from the Division to a subsequent docket date. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a 320-acre, more or less, Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit comprising the E/2W/2 of Sections 27 and 34, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to for the well is expected to be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said area is located approximately 18 miles west of Hobbs, New Mexico.

01104570

00278425

**DOLORES SERNA** MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS & P. O. BOX 2168 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87103-2168

